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City of Richmond Hill
225 East Beaver Creck Road,

le%MO”&[ Regulatory Services Division Richmond Hill, Ontario,
/\

Building Section

Canada,

(905) 771-8810  Fax. (903) 771-5445 L4B 3P4

GENERAL NOTES (PART 3 BUILDING & TENANT)

PERMIT NO. 2023-00212

These notes form part of the permit documents reviewed by the City of Richmond Hill.

L.

2.

10.

All construction must conform to the attached comments

from Richmond Hill Fire Department.

A building required to be of non-combustible

construction shall be constructed with non-combustible

material except as permitted in OBC Div. B 3.1.5.

All load bearing walls, columns & arches shall have a

fire-resistance rating of not less than that required for the

supported floor or roof assembly immediately above
except as permitted in OBC Div. B 3.1.7.5.

All fire separations shall be continuous between fire

compartments. All openings & penetrations in a fire

separation shall be protected with approved fire rated
closures, shafts, fire dampers & fire stop seals.

All fire-rated doors and frames shall be labeled and

equipped with listed hardware & self-closers.

Fire blocking in concealed space shall be provided in

accordance with OBC Div. B3.1.11.

Interior finishes shall conform to OBC Div. B 3.1.13.,

Table 3.1.13.2 & Table 3.1.13.7. in flame-spread rating

and smoke developed classification.

Doors & Door Hardware shall conform to OBC Div. B

33.1.12,34.6.11. &3.4.6.16. requirements.

All materials within a ceiling space used as a return air

plenum shall have flame-spread rating not more than 25

and a smoke developed classification of not more than

50, except as noted in OBC Div. B 3.6.4.3.

All new building construction shall be provided with

Barrier-Free Design to OBC Div. B 3.8 requirements.

e Where a barrier-free path of travel is provided, it shall
be constructed according to OBC Div. B 3.8.1.3.

o All Barrier-Free Design shall comply with OBC Div.
B 3.8.3. including but not limited to accessibility
signs, exterior walks, ramps, doorways and doors.

e Every doorway shall have a clear width of 860 mm
(min.) when the door is in the open position, according
to Div. B, 3.8.3.3.(1) requirement.

e Provide min.1100mm (3 8”) clear barrier-free path of
travel.

e All controls for the operation of building services and
safety devices, in a barrier-free path of travel, shall be
mounted 900 mm (min.) to 1100 mm (max.) above
finished floor, and 1200 mm above finished floor for
thermostat or a manual pull station, according to Div.
B, 3.8.1.5.(1) requirement.

e Where indoor parking is provided, at least 1 of the
parking level must be barrier-free accessible and with
a headroom of 2100 mm (6°117) in the vehicle traffic
path and parking area.

11.
12.

14.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Where an exterior passenger loading zone is provided, it
shall have a vertical clearance of not less than 3600 mm
(11°107).
¢ Latch side clearances on doors shall conform to Div. B,
3.8.3.3.(10), unless equipped with a power door operator:
e 600 mm (2° 0”) where the door swings toward the
approach side, and
e 300mm (17 0”) where the door swings away from the
approach side and beyond both sides of a sliding door.
All corridors shall have min. 1100mm (3” 8”) clear width.
Where the floor elevation on one side of a wall or window
(interior/exterior) is more than 600 mm higher than the
elevation of the floor or ground on the other side, the wall or
window shall be designed to resist the wind loads, lateral
loads on Guards (OBC Div. B 4.1.5.16.) and/or 0.5 KPa,
whichever is applicable and produces the most critical effect.
A guard may be provided in front of a window or wall as an
alternative.

. In apartment buildings, protection shall be provided at

windows to minimize the hazard to children in accordance
with OBC Div. B 3.3.4.8.

All guard construction shall comply with OBC Div. B
33.1.17,34.66.,4.15.14. & 9.8.8. requirements unless
noted otherwise.

. All wall and ceiling finishes in food premises shall be easy

to clean. Floor covering shall be tight, smooth & non-
absorbent except in arcas where food is served.

. Minimum lighting & emergency lighting in floor areas shall

be provided to OBC Div. B3.2.7.1. & 3.2.7.3. requirements.

. Exit signs shall be installed to OBC Div. B 3.4.5.

requirements.

. Where required, Fire Alarm & Voice Communication

System shall be installed in conformance with CAN/ULC-
S524-M, “Installation of Fire Alarm Systems”, and be tested
in conformance with CAN/ULC-S537-M, “Verification of
Fire Alarm System”.

. Where required, Sprinkler Systems shall be installed in

conformance with NFPA #13, “Installation of Sprinkler
System”.

Provide maintenance & window cleaning anchors in
conformance with OBC Div. B4.44.1.

Provide wired glass or laminated glass in sloped glazing &
skylight, over areas normally occupied by people, in
accordance with CAN/CGSB-12.20, “Structural Design of
Glass for Buildings™.

All Glass in Guards construction shall comply with OBC
SB-13 requirements.

Separate permit is required for signs.

March, 2015
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1 APPLICABLE
BUILDING CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
NOTIFY THE CLIENT AND CONSUL
N CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCEES.

3. CONTRACTOR TO MANTAN EXSTNG ACCESS TO BXITS.

4 AL FINSHED, AND SEALED, IN.
SPECKICATIONS AND PRODUCT LITERATURE. '
5. NOMATERIAL
A
CLIENT AND CONSULTANTS.
6 AL UNLES
A AND ELECTRICAL
DRAWNGS. REPORT 7O THE CONSULTANT
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NOTES:
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- GYP. BOARD TO BE TAPED, SANDED AND READY FOR FINSH
- WALL EIGHT TOU'S OF EXST. CELING ABOVE
- PROVIDE WATERRESISTANT CEMENT BOARD ON WET SOE OF WALLS

GLAZING SCHEDULE

DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE

- NEWNONRATED PARTITON

- fam GYP.BOARD

152mm METALSTUDS @406 OC.
- fam GYP.BOARD

- GYP, B0ARD T0 8E TAPED, SANDED AND READY FORFINSH
- WALL HEIGHT TOU'S OF EXST. CELLNG ABOVE
- PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT CEMENT BOARD ON WET SOE OF VALLS
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